A parallel shift of 100 basis points is applied to the starting yield
curve. The market values of bonds are adjusted accordingly. It
should be noted that a 100 basis points parallel shift for the entire
yield curve has been reflected (the extrapolation method described
in Section VI has not been applied to the shifted curve).

Sensitivities 3 & 4:
The initial market values of all equity and property holdings are
reduced by 10% (in Sensitivity 4 only equity market values have been
reduced). Dynamic risk management does not apply to this sudden
shock, but contributes to reduced risk in the portfolios for the
remaining projection period.

Sensitivity 5:
Mortality rates are reduced by 5% going forward for annuity business
only.

Sensitivity 6:
Mortality rates are reduced by 5% going forward for life business
only.

Sensitivity 7:
Future maintenance expenses are reduced by 10%.

The following sensitivities have been carried out for the embedded value. The sensitivities reflect changes in single
assumptions unless stated otherwise.

The following table shows the sensitivity results for the embedded value at year-end 2014:

(NOK million) Total MCEV Total Change Change SBL Change SPP Total change in %

Base 31,436

1. 100 basis point pa increase in the interest rate 38,999 7,563 6,365 1,199 24%

2. 100 basis point pa decrease in the interest rate 23,512 7,924 -7,026 898 25%

3. 10% decrease in equity/property 28,074 -3,362 -2,004 1,358 11%

4. 10% decrease in equity 29,174 -2,262 1,148 -1,114 7%

5. Mortality rates 5%  annuity business 30,834 -602 184 418 2%

6. Mortality rates 5%   life business 31,491 55 55 0 0%

7. 10% decrease in maintenance expenses 32,992 1,556 857 699 5%

10 2014 Market Consistent Embedded Value

III. RESULTS BY COMPANY

In this section the values of in force and values of new business are shown for SBL and SPP separately on a legal entity
basis.

RESULTS FOR SBL
The following table shows the VIF for SBL at yearend 2013 and 2014, and by portfolio:

Guaranteed Pensions Nonguaranteed Pensions Risk

Fee Profit Sharing

(NOK million) VIF 2013 VIF 2014 Fee 20/80 35/65 DC/UL Risk

Value of In-force business

comprising

 PVFP 16,424 11,682 2,275 -3,247 -42 10,678 2,018

- TVOG 6,087 2,860 409 2,415 -31 5 0

 FCRC 577 519 45 305 18 91 -60

 CNHR 2,791 1,802 -112 -233 28 1,292 -137